United Nations Addendum 1 to agenda item 78

GENERAL ANNEXES
A S S E MBLY ’ TWENTY-SECOND SESSION

Official Records s NEW YORK, 1967

Agenda item 78: Audit reports relating to expenditure by specialized agencies and the International
Atomic Energy Agency:
(a) Earmarkings and contingency authorizations from the Technical Assistance Account of
the United Nations Development Programme

DOCUMENT A/6901

Audiit reports for the year ended 31 December 1966 relating to expenditure by participating and
executing agencies of funds earmarked from the Technical Assistance Account of the United Nations
Development Pregramme

[Original text: English/French]
[13 November 1967 ]

CONTENTS

Page
Letter of transmittal .. ... .. e 1
Note by the Administrator . ......... . . . ... . .. i 2
Consolidated status of funds as at 31 December 1966 .. ............................ 3

Report of the Board of Auditors to the General Assembly on the consolidated status

of funds for the United Nations Development Frogramme (Technical Assistance
component) as at 31 December 1966 ... . ... .. ... ... ... 5

ANNEXES

I Combined statement showing the status of funds of the participating and exe-
cuting agencies as at 31 December 1966 ... ... ... .. .. . . ... ... ... ... 6

II. Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations: status of funds
as at 31 December 1066 .. ... .. . e e 8
III, International Atomic Energy Agency: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 .. 10

IV, International Civil Aviation Organization: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 12
V. International Labour Organisation: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 ... 14

VI. Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organization: status of funds as
at 31 December 1966 .. .. . e 15

VIL International Telecommunication Union: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 16

VIIL. United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultura! Orpganization: status of

funds as at 31 December 1966 ... ... .. .. .. . i 18
IX, Universal Postal Union: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 .......... 20
X. World Health Organization: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 ...... 22
XI. World Meteorological Organization: status of funds as at 31 December 1966 .. 24

Letter of transmittal

6 November 1967
Sir,

I have the honour to transmit to you the consolidated status of funds for the
United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance) as at 31 Decem-
ber 1966 which was submitted by the Administrator. This document has been
examined and certified by me on hehalf of the Board of Auditors. Attached thereto

is the combined statement showing the status of funds of the participating and
executing organizations as at the same date,

1 Annexes (XXIT) 78/Add.1



Ceneral Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

. In addition to the above, I have the honour to present the report of the Board
with respect to the consolidated status of funds.

Accept, Sir, the assurance of my highest consideration.

(Signed) 5. M. Raza, S.Pk.

Chairman, United Nations Board of Auditors

The President of the General Assembly

of the United Nations
New York

Note by the Administrator

1. T submit herewith the audited accounts showing
the consolidated financial position of the United Nations
Development Programme (Technical Assistance) Ac-
count as at 31 December 1966 and the report of the
Board of Auditors, in accordance with General Assem-
bly resolution 519 A (VI) and with article 30.3 of the
Technical Assistance Finance Manual.

2. Detailed supporting schedules furnished by the
participating and executing agencies are not included
in the submission but are made available to the Advi-
sory Committee on Administrative and Budgetary
Ouestions,

3. The audit reports of the following participating
and executing agencies for the year 1966 have been
approved:

International Atomic Energy Agency by its General
Conference on 2 October 1967 ;

International Labour Organisation by its General
Conference on 24 June 1967;

International Telecommunication Union by its Ad-
ministrative Council on 16 May 1967;

Universal Postal Union by its Executive Council on
22 May 1967;

World Health Organization by the Twentieth World
Health Assembly on 17 May 1967:

World Meteorological Organization by its Fxecutive
Committee on 5 May 1967,

The audit reports of the following participating and
executing agencies for the year 1966 will be submitted
to their legistative bodies for approval as follows:

Food and Agriculture Organization of the United
Nations at its Conference in November 1967 ;

International Civil Aviation Organization at its
Assembly in 1968;

Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organ-
ization at its Assembly in 1969;

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization at its General Conference in 1968,
4. The audit reports of the following participating
and executing agencies for the year 1965 have been
approved :
Inter-Governmental Maritime Consultative Organi-
zation by its Assembly in October 1967;

United Nations Educational, Scientific and Cultural
Organization by its General Conferenice in Novern-
her 1966.

5. The audit reports of the following participating
and executing agencies for the year 1963 will be sub-
mitted to their legislative bodies for approval:

Food and Agriculture Organization of the Tnited

Nations at its Conference in November 1967 ;

International Civil Aviation Organization at its
Assembly in 1968,

6. The audit report of the United Nations Fduca-
tional, Scientific and Cultural Organization for the year
1964 was approved by its General Conference in No-
vemher 1966,

7. The audited financial statement of the United
Nations as a participating and executing agency of the
United Nations Development Programme (Techmical
Assistance) is presented in the financial report and
accounts of the United Nations for the year ended
31 December 1966,

8. The audited financial statements of the United
Nations Development Programme (Technical Assist-
ance) Account, the United Nations Development Pro-
gramme Administrative Budget of the Secretariat, and
the United Nations Development Programme Revolv-
ing Fund are presented in the financial report and
accounts of the United Nations Development Pro-
gramme for the year ended 31 December 1966.2

1 Qfficial Records of the General Assembly, Twenty-second
Sesston, Supplement No, 6 (A/6706), statement IV.
Hﬂ[bid.,ISup_blemeM No, 64 (A/6706/Add.1), staternents I,

I, and IV.



Addendum 1 to agenda item T8

Consolidated status of funds as at 31 December 1966
(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965 ... ... ... . ... ......... R
Restitution of former Working Capital and Reserve Fund to resources. .. .. ... ... ... ... ...,
Contributons pledged by Governmenis less exchange adjustments upon collection ... ...........
Contributions of Governments towards local living costs of experts . ................ ... ... ..
Contributions of Governments towards operating costs of UNDP freld offices. ..................
Miscellaneous income and exchange adjustments (mef) ... .. ... . i
Savings in liquidating prior years’ ebligations .. ... ... ... .. .. i

Administrative
Opereting costs and operational
of projects services costs Total
Less:
Obligations incurred:

United Nations .................. 11,991,040 1,355,092 13,346,132
FAO ... ... ... ... . ... 13,609,099 1,657,203 15,266,392
TIAEA . 1,200,394 133,519 1,333,913
ICAO ... 2,459,030 288,449 2,747 479
ILO 6,259,913 682,651 6,942,564
IMCO ... — 25,000 25,000
ITU 1,598,447 160,000 1,758,447
UNESCO ... ... . ... ... 10,475,188 1,088,480 11,563,668
UPU e 498,684 80,000 578,684
WHO e 9,071,814 1,149,197 10,221,011
WMO 1,734,185 197,000 1,931,185

58,807,794 6,816,681 65,714,475
UNDP:

Headquarters secretariat and other
joint administrative costs. . ... .. 1,724,284
Field offices: .
Chargeable to approved budget. . 3,008,825

Chargeable to Governments. . ... 1,762,655 6,555,764

Represented by :
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. . .
Investments ................. ... ...

Contributions pledged but not received
at 31 December 1966.. ... ... ... .

Contributions receivable from Govern-
ments towards local living costs of
experts . ... ... e

Accounts receivable and sundry debit
balanees ........ ... ... ... .. ...

10,389,929
13,000,000
56,075,016
3,411,906
1,767,685
380,515
1,907,279

86,932,330

72,270,239

14,662,051

15,842,575
3,692,686

18,324,909

1,346,233

9,849,410
49,055,813



4 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

Consolidated status of funds as at 31 December 1966 (continued)

{Expressed in US dollars)

Administrative

Operating costs and operational
of prejects SEFUICES COosts Total
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ... ... .. 12,686,312
Unliquidated obligations, prior years. .. 2,443,605
Accounts payable and sundry credit
balances ... . ... .. ... ... .. ... .. 19,263,805 34,393,722
14,662,091
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Signed) B. R. TurNEr (Signed) Paul G. HorrManN
Controller Administrator

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showing the Consolidated Status of Funds of the United Nations Development
Programme (Technical Assistance) Account as at 31 December 1966 has been examined in accordance with
my directions. I have obtained all information and explanations I have required, and I certify, as a result
of the audit, that, in my opinion, the above statement is correct.

On behalf of the Board of Auditors,

(Signed)y S. M.Raza, S.Pk.
6 November 1967 Chairman, United Nations Board of Auditors



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 5

Report of the Board of Auditors to the General Assembly on the consolidated status of funds for the

United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance component) as at 31 December
1966

1. In accordance with resolution 2029 (XX) of the General Assembly, the former Expanded Programine of
Technical Assistance and the Special Fund were amalgamated to form the United Nations Development Pro-
gramme (UNDP) with effect from 1 Janunary 1966. The funds and the contributions pledged to the two compo-
nents, however, continued to be treated separately,

2. In pursuance of the provisions of article 30.3 of the UNDDP (Technical Assistance} Finance Manual, the
Board of Auditors is required to audit, certify and report on the consolidated status of funds for the Technical
Assistance component.

3. The Administrator submitted to the Roard the consolidated status of funds as at 31 December 1966,
together with a combined statement showing separately the status of {unds of the participating and executing
organizations as at that date.

4. The relevant data for the consolidation included in the status of funds as at 31 December 1966 consisted of :

{@) The UNDP (Technical Assistance) Account (statement I of the UNDP accounts for 1966) ;

{b) The administrative budget of the UNDP secretariat—Technical Assistance component (statement ITI of
the UNDP accounts for 1966);

(¢) The UNDP revolving fand (statement IV of the UNDP accounts for 1966);

(d) The United Nations as a participating organization in the UNDP (Technical Assistance) (statement IV
of the United Nations accounts for 1966) ;

(e) Other participating organizations.

5. It may be observed that, as in the previous years, statement IV of the United Nations accounts include,
besides the figures for projects executed under UNDP (Technical Assistance), those for items relating to the
United Nations regular programme. However, the totals of income and expenditure of the regular programme
have been eliminated and the other items do not affect the outcome of the consolidated status for UNDP (Tech-
nical Assistance),

6. For observations by the External Auditors on the various accounts of the other participating organizations,
reference is invited to their certificates and audit reports.

7. The audit of the consolidation as such did not give rise to comments. Consequently, the consolidated status
of funds for UNDP ({Technical Assistance) as at 31 December 1966 has been certified without observations.

On behalf of the Board of Auditors,

(Signed) S. M. Raza, 5.Pk. (Pakistan)
6 November 1967 Chairman



General Assembly—Twenty-second Session——Annexes

SLFPILED  SBTIS6T  IT0TE20I  #89°8/5 ZETOPE'ET  BOOEOS'IT  ZPFRSLT 000SE POSEE'9  eLViFLT CIGEEET  Z68'99Z'ST
1890189 Q00°461 L60°6FT'T  000°08 260656 08F'RB0°T 000°09T 000'sz 159289 6YF'982 615°cET £62'£59°T
POLL68'S  SRIHELT  FISTA0G +R996h OFOTT66'TT  BBLSZKOL  ZbP86STT - CI6'652'0  0£0'6SH'Z  POE0Z'T  660°609°ET
OFFYaP'L0  SEI046'T  868ZIC0L  635°189 99 TI9CT  6OSPESTT  SBR'6K6'T  000°E SZLO9Y  0£2'SL4T ZBS06ETT  1Ek9LLST
F6YR6T9 65298 SSE'THG 08Z'osS OI8'0S0°ET  9ZBEFSOT 0L IEYT  000'SZ B0£'629'9  SEYIGE'T  E6E'ETOT  S65CERFI
900°0pE -~ — 290 280°821 9£5°98 ol ¥ — 00595 - 201'%1 9FI'IT
06E'69T's  9Z8'¢ee 0FS 148 Tra'rR s L0Z'206 881'£62 - L16°08% £85'c8E £80'ese 089°%6ZT°T
LZ8'YE8 018 0s¥'ss A4 A $9Z'9¥1 ZE5°561 v — 801°9 (128'1) 9860 £21'692
LIZ¥66'S  989'PEZ 066076 £56'S6 £64°846 GELSEO'T  TEVILE — §20°98F ¥12'Z8¢ £zo'cey £08'365'
oo f QWM OHM 140 emwwwwz OISTN T a.Lr SQIFT oI [2) e ¥4 aFFP S wWOFgT

(savpjop 1) ut passsadxgy)

e §1sa0 muumb.—um jeuor}
-eiado puE AIRNSIUNLPY
Peerteroees 51500 p0afoag
L0961
Bupmp  paiandur  suonedngO

seAY

............ Q96T ub Spuny
AQE[IEAR INI0 DPUE  SUOL}
-MGQEIUod  Woa  sSup{IruLIeyy
©T (suoneziiomne Louadun
-U0D JSUTEEE Patinour 2501}
ueyr  JIS0)  sUOnesqo
G967 Junepinby ur  Jead
Yyl Fuwnp pazieal s3ulaeg

PPV

..... Cetessieoioaoo gaer
Ayenue[ [ uC piemioy palrred

Jeed Hupasard sl jo sSuy
-3IEULIE PIIRSqoun Jo Sourjeg

T uneady (V1) JaNn
w..ﬁ fos} PRIapUalIng  2Wiad

~uI JII0 PUE pun,j JAIISIH
pue Tesxde] Jupliopn I
-I0] 31]} WOI} SUCLERZIIOYINE
S06T Jo sedue[eq pajedyqour)
1583p

SO6T oIy [¢ 1 s¢ doureg

9961 4oquasa( [g W sv Saroussn Sunnooxs puv Sunndpnsed ayy fo spunf fo smms oy Supnoys Juswems pourqueo’)

I XINNY



Addendem 1 to agenda item T8

SUOTIEN PRITUL) Y
sup r0g "ODNI

3 0} QDI WOy palsfsues) srasm OO1'0p$ Suieim sFunjrewaes osodmd
j0 Jrefdq uo spaford TIEILD SIASTURUPE SUOHEN PAAI{] SYL p

s193foad QDWW FO SISO
$901AT38 Jevonerado puE SATJRISIUIUPE 21} 10} PONIEULIER Spun} SIsimipe ODOWIe

gogT Ul AduaSe jEq 0} panss ‘PeEEZ0'TE APwen
‘cBupyrewmres Jadoad 2yl 0ayRl 03 PASNIPE U SBY YHV] IO JUIUWRYEIS [RIOUEULY YT,
G961 RqUIROD 1E
Je sB SpUN] IO SMIEIS DPIIEPIOSTOD Dy} UO PaIodar souefeq Buso[d syl UM WIOTUOD
prosm Aouaide Je() JOI S0mE[Rq PIEAJOT JUINOcIq SU) 1eY) 08 poaistlpe wmaeq 2ABY OV JO
IAIRIR)S [RIOTEUY U} UC UMOYS SIINZY 03 ISIY U} JUSMIES SI)) Huryedasd uf 4

£OgT6E'S  9£3°c9 ¥69°428 900011 275008 $0Z'388 ovZ'672Z Zo0°11¢ 665°£91 28L'981 £60'£59
9IZ160'4T  985'20L SPT606°T  9L0'ISZ cz1'66e's T0S'4IZY  8P9'Ess LeErer's  T01'SE9 £22's09 Ibe'sET'y
VLE'WL0EL Y026 SOg90eT 294'6 Qoe'e/5'0 PB6'63Y SO%'61T CI0IEY'T 08202 036°62 ¥ £88°1 crrtttot sayumleq Npads
Aspans pue 2qqeded SUNOIDY
S09°erFe  SI9E 0S6E18 968'5T TPFEhr Z6E'PIY 69t°8Z 520921 926'64, 0gL'1E Ir'see Tttt saeak
1orrd ‘suonedijqo parepmbrury
LSSELS'ET 4847928 QZEPE0T  BIFSIE GhCERET  STICINE  RASHER L0E'/E6 965'¥ES TI0'tFS Z6E 0561 906] 'SUONEITqo parepmbHury
...E.m\n.ﬂ
GLO'ERFDE  T6E99L 88962 ZROI9E 96686 S94'S0T'S  bEBTIR G6GF'S0R'C TOSZ08 FFTRL BE0'I68°F
697820 995°01 SRI'C6E 02391 SRR srsy 961116 01822 1£9'609 £82°S6 9082 £RE936 S seouERg HQRP LIp
~UAS PUE J[YRADII STUNOINY
666°C0E' T T9¥'CES cra'seec 9/1°662 Z66'818°T  £85Z8¢'E  ZI09I9 066'508 Frasse 091°048 826'T19°1 frtt SAUNIRLIIRD UMEIPU[)
TI6°'0ST' 1T 59¢'912 608'595 980'SP 0IR'ZET'C 9BE'IRYT  ZL0'CLT 296807 08°15¢ 263'CHE Liezeee T vt JIsmER
Ur PUE PURY UC ‘SYUB] IE YSED
1 £q peojuasaxday
cORIGEE GERYO +69° L2 900911 Zz5'008 $92'3%8 9rz'6eT Z90'T1E 66€°£0T £EL'9ET £60°489 T R ooy
(V1) JON 3 03 39431 03
w@@—“ uuﬂ:uuuum ﬁm JE sB muﬂmmmm
68 TIYT  988%¢ £08°GEE 012 987'5¢2 £0¢°219 L0828 106'98 809°65T 29008 800°L¥1
(szo'gzry (P £31 (08) (o1+Z8) {055'8) {ov3) (084°6€) (p65°01) (zo1'D) (st£'sE) (s20) sjuauwnsnfpe Fueroxy
£97'97¢2 4i9 80£°07 05E°s or/'68 8846 5182 820°1Z L16'7 21z'1 ZZ0'CL T " SHORUBJ[AISTIL
09Z¥IS' T 0SE'FE 916'¥12 1£8°1 8S6'4LT AR ££86E £59'50T C8Z'L¥1 210°08 6011 WIBUA] HI6T-£961
ayl Uy peimoul suoilesqo
Jo uonepmby U0 sJuTABg
1WOIUL IIYIQ)
Py
596644 T 0S6°BE £838°16 506’201 ¥ET'507 106042 2eH16T 191922 16422 69995 ezo'o1s T *tr pasnout suopediqo

Jaac spuni Q[geriva®  IIII0
pue  s3urjieniae? 3O SSIOXH



g General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

Annex II
Food and Agriculture Organization of the United Nations: status of funds as at 31 December 1966

(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965 ... ... ... . . . ... . .. .. .. .. ... 1,144 486
fess:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP(TA) Account 14,806
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
VJanuary 1966 ... o o 1,125,680
Add:
Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than
those incurred against contingency anthorizations) ................. ..... 11,146
Farmarkings from contributions and other available funds in 1966 ...... .. .. . 14,635,595
15,776,421
Obligations incurred during 1966
Project costs (schedule AY ... ... .. ... ... . .. . .. . .. ... 13,609,059
Administrative and operational services cOsts .......................... ... 1,657,293 15,266,392
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred ... ... 510,029
Add:
Other income :
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 bienmium . . . . 110,391
Miscellaneous .. .......... ... 72022
Exchange adjustments (met) ........ ... ... ... .. .. . ... . ......... (35,345) 147,068
Balance as of 31 December 1966 to revert to the UNDP(TA) Account ......... 657,097
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit .. ... ... .. ... ... 2,292.677
Undrawn earmarkings ....... ... .. ... ... . ... . . . .. ... ... 1,611,978
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, ete. . ... .. ... . 986,383 4,891,038
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1963-1965 ...... ... ... ... ... .. . ... . . i .. 396,111
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ................ .. .. ... . . . .. ... .. ... 1,950,392
Accounts payable and other credit balances ... .. ... ... ... ..o 1,887,438 4,233,041
657,097
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Sigred) W. K. Mubm (Signed) B. R. SEn
Director, Division of Finance Director-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statement showing the status of earmarkings made to the Food and Agriculture Organization
if1 connexion with the United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance}, for the period 1 January
to 31 December 1966, has been examined in accordance with the directions of the undersigned, All the informa-
tion and explanations required have been obtained, and this is to certify, as a result of the audit, that, in the
opinion of the undersigned, the ahove statement and the related schedule of project costs are correct,

(Signed) B. D. FrASER
(Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain)
14 April 1967 External Auditor



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 9

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS EAR-
MARKED TO THE FOOD AND AGRICULTURE ORGANIZATION OF THE UNITED NATIONS RELATING
EEMT];'S%%. IljglgélTED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE) AS AT 31 DE-

GENERAL

1. The Accounts relating to the participation of the Food and Agriculture Organization in the United
Nations Development Programme Technical Assistance Sector for the year ended 31 December 1966 consist of
statement 1 showing the status as at 31 December 1966 of the Technical Assistance Funds earmarked to the
Organization, supported by the related schedule of project costs (schedule A). The statement and schedule are
in the form prescribed by the United Nations Development Programme.

2. My examination has been carried out in conjunction with my audit of the Accounts of the Regular
Programme of the Organization. I have also examined the reports of the Internal Auditor. Certified copies of
this report have been sent to the Administrator of the United Nations Development Programme.

TRANSFER OF EQUIPMENT TO A (GOVERNMENT FOR A PROJECT WHICH WAS NOT IMPLEMENTED

3. In 1958 the Organization purchased laboratory research equipment costing the equivalent of $196,495,
including $91,063 in respect of non-expendable inventoried items, in order to equip, under a project sponsored
by the United Nations Expanded Programme of Technical Assistance, a forest research institute to be estab-
lished by the Government of the assisted country. The equipment started to arrive in the country in 1959 but
the building of the institute was postponed by the Government, which applied for assistance for the project

+

from the United Nations Special Fund. In May 1962 the application was approved by the Governing Council of

the Special Fund and, as a result, in January 1963 the Organization transterred to the Government the equip-
ment provided for the institute.

4. The signature of the Plan of Operations of the Special Fund project was delayed and eventually the
Government decided not to implement the project. Accordingly, the Governing Council cancelled the project in
1965, after Special Fund expenditure of $21,412 had been incurred.

5. In May 1966 I asked the Food and Agriculture Organization whether the equipment was being used
and, if so, for what purpose; and whether the Government intended to reconsider building the institute at some
future date or had abandoned the project permanently, The Organization informed me that the Government

had stated in April 1967 that arrangements were under way to constrict the forest research institute and that
the equipment supplied by the Organization was being stored for ultimate transfer to the institute when com-

pleted.

Ex-gratia PAYMENTS, LOSSES AND WRITE-OFFS

6. 1 have examined the ex-gratia payments, losses and write-offs totalling $2,554 which are listed in the
financial report of the Director-General. T have no comments to make upon them,
7. 1 wish to record my appreciation of the willing co-operation of the officers of the Organization during
my audit,
(Signed) B. D. Fraser
( Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain)
25 May 1967 External Auditor



10 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

Annex IIT

International Atomic Energy Agency: status of funds as at 31 December 1966

(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965. ... ... SRR 423,623
Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (TA} account 70,536
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
L Januwary 1966 ... ... .. . . 353,087
Add:
Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 cbligations {other than
those incurred against contingency authorizations)....................... 14,102
Earmarkings from contributions and other available funds in 1966. . . ... ... .. .. 1,026,443
1,393,632
Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) ... .. ... ... 1,200,394
Administrative and operational services costs. ... ... 133,519 1,333,913
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred. ... ... 59,719
Add -
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium. .. . 20,018
Miscellaneous ... . 1,212
Exchange adjustments (mef) ... . ... .. ... ... (1,162) 80,068
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account.. . . . 139,787
Represented by :
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. .. ... . . ... 343,808
Undrawn earmarkings ............ . .. ... ... .. ... ... 373,210
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, ete.. ... ... ... 28,406 745,514
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1965 ... .. .. ... .. . . ... ... ... ... ... ..... 31,730
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ... ... ... .. . . . .. .. ... ... ... .. ... ..... 544,011
Accounts payable and other eredit balances. ... ... ... ... ... . ... ...... 29,986 605,727
139,787
CERTIFIED CORRECT (Signed) Sigvard EXLUND
(Signed) Howard R. ExnNor Director General
Director, Division of Budget and Finance APPROVED

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement has been examined in accordance with my directions. I have obtained all the information
and explanations that I have required and T certify, as a result of the audit, that in my opinion the statement is

correct.

(Signed) Volkmar Horr

(President of the Court of Accounts,
Federal Republic of Germany)

External Aunditor



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 11

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS OF THE INTERNATIONAL
ATOMIC ENERGY AGENCY AS EXECUTING AGENCY UNDER THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT
PROGRAMME (TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPONENT) FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1966

1. The accounts of the International Atomic Energy Agency as executing Agency under the United Nations

Development Programme (Technical Assistance component) for the year ended 31 December 1966 have been
examined,

2. The statement showing the status of funds as at 31 December 1966 earmarked to the Agency and the
supporting schedule of project costs are in the form prescribed.

3. My examination has been carried out in conjunction with, and in the same manner as, those of the
Regular Programme of the Agency. The financial statement and the related schedule have been certified as
being in accordance with the accounts maintained by the Agency and being, in my opinion, correct. I have no
special observations to make.

4. All information required was provided and I now record my appreciation of the co-operation and
assistance extended by the secretariat of the Agency.

Vienna, 16 March 1967 (Signed) Volkmar Hopr

( President of the Court of Accounts,
Federal Republic of Germany)

External Auditor



12 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—~—Annexes

AxnEx IV

International Civil Aviation Orgaenisation: status of funds as at 31 December 1966
(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965, ... .. e e 382,214
Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDD (TA) Account (1,371)
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
1 January 1066 .. e 383,585
Add:

Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than those
incurred against contingency authorizations) .. ...... ... .. ... .. —

Earmarkings from contributions and other available funds in 1966.............. 2,391,685
2,775,270
Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) ... ... . e 2,459,030
Administrative and operational services costs.......... .. e 288,449 2,747,479
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred. .. . ... 27,791
Add
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium . ... 147,285
Miscellaneous ... ... .. e e 2917
Exchange adjustments (#ef) ... . e (10,594) 139,608
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account. ....... 167,399
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in tramsit. .. ... ... . .. ... . e 351,370
Undrawn earmarkings ...... ... .. .0 i e 355,844
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc............... . oo 95,287 202,501
Less: :
Unliquidated obligations, 1965 .. ... ... ... . . . . . . e 79926
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ................... e e e 534,896
Accounts payable and other credit balances. ... ......... . ... L. 20,280 635,102
167,399
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Signed) G. vAN GELDER Y Signed) B. T. Twigr
Chief, Finance Branch Secretary-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above statement showing the status of funds from earmarkings made to the International Civil Aviation
Organization in connexion with its participation in the United Nations Development Programme (Technical
Assistance) for the year ended 31 December 1966, has been examined. All the information and explanations
required have been obtained and I certify that, in my opinion, the above statement and the related schedule of
project costs are correct.

(Signed) A. M. HENDERSON

(Auditor General of Canada)
External Auditor



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 13

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR TO THE ASSEMELY ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS RE-
SPECTING THE STATUS OF FUNDS OF THE INTERNATIONAL CIVIL AVIATION ORGANIZATION RE-
LATING TO THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE) FOR
THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 1966

I. Th‘e accounts respecting the status of funds of the International Civil Aviation Organization relating
to the United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance) for the year ended 31 December 1966
have been examined and this report is made in accordance with the UNDP (Technical Assistance) Finance
Manual.

2. The financial statement showing the status of funds earmarked for the International Civil Aviation
Organization in connexion with the United Nations Development Programme {Technical Assistance) as at 31
December 1966 was submitted by the Secretary-General for examination, along with the supporting schedule
for obligations incurred during the year then ended—both in the form required by the UNDP (Technical
Assistance) Finance Manual. The financial statement and the related schedule bave been examined, and they have
been certified as being in accordance with the accounts maintained by the Organization and being, in my opinion,
correct.

3. All the information and explanations required were readily provided to my officers and the audit was
facilitated by the co-operation extended by officers of the secretariat, for which I am pleased to record my appre-
ciation.

(Signed) A. M. HENDERSON

(Auditor General of Canada)
29 March 1967 External Auditor



14 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

ANNEX V

International Labour Organisation: status of funds as at 31 December 1966
{Expressed wn US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965, . e 486,025
Less:
Unohligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (TA) Aceount 5,108
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
1 January 1966 . e 480,917
Add:
Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than those
incurred against contingency authorizations) .................. ... ...... 56,500
Earmarkings from contributions and other available funds in 1966.............. 6,629,308
7,166,725
Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) .. . ... e 6,259,913
Administrative and operational services CostS. .. ... ... e aaaas 682,651 6,942,564
Fixcess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred . ... .. 224,161
Add:
Other income;
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 bienmium. .. .. 105,653
Miscellaneous ... ... 21,028
Exchange adjustments {mef) ... ... .. . . ... (39,780} 26,901
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account. .. ... .. 311,062
Represented by :
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit......... .. R 2,389,838
Undrawn earmarkings ............. ... ... .. e e 805,950
Accounis receivable, advances, deposits, ete.. ... ... . el 609,631 3,805,459
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1965 .. ... . . .. ... . .. i 126,075
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ...... ... ... ... ... . c......... e 937,307
Accounts payable and other credit balances. ........ ... ... ... ... L 2,431,015 3,494,397
311,062
APPROVED

(Signed) E. ]J. RIcHES

Treasurer and Financial Compiroller
for the Director-General, International Labour Office

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The above accounts have been examined in accordance with my instructions. I have obtained all the informa-
tion and explanations that I have required, and I certify, as a result of the audit, that in my opinion the above
accounts are correct,

' (Signed) Uno BrUNSKOG

Auditor



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 15

REPORT ON THE AUDIT OF THE ACCOUNTS RELATING TO THE OPERATION OF THE INTERNATIONAL
LABOUR ORGANISATION OF THE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPONENT OF THE UNITED NATIONS
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME FOR THE YEAR 1966

1. My examination of the accounts relating to the operations of the International Labour QOrganization
of the Technical Assistance component of the United Nations Development Programme for 1966 has been car-
ried out in the same way as my audit of the regular budget of the Organization.

2. The year 1966 constituted the second of a programme biennium. The total obligations in 1966 amounted
to $6,942.564 resulting in an unused balanced of earmarkings of $224,161 or 3.13 per cent of the total available of
$7,166,725. The unused balance, together with other income amounting to $86,901, or a total of $311,062, will
revert to the Special Account held by the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

) S.b | The total obligations incurred for project costs during the biennjum 1965/1966 are shown in the follow-
ing table:

1965 1966 Teotal

($US) ($US) ($US)
Personal SErVIEeS .. .ttt 3,182,581 4,280,161 7,462,742
Supplies and materials . ...... ... 38,254 44,699 82,953
Property and equipment ..................... .. 183,465 105,008 289,473
Travel and transportation ........... . .. c..o.o- 520,273 654,390 1,183,663
Contractual and other services .................. 82,335 93,690 176,025
Grants and subsidies ......... . oot 500,054 1,080,965 1,581,019
ToTAL 4,515,962 6,259,913 10,775,875

4. The amount shown under the heading “Accounts payable and other credit balances” includes a sum
of $2,152,414 representing the balances of Trust Fund Accounts shown separately under part VI of the Audited
Aceounts. These Trust Funds have no organic connexion with the Technical Assistance component but for prac-
tical reasons these accounts are administered in common with those of the United Nations Development Pro-
gramme (Technical Assistance component).

5. The Property Survey Board, established by the Director-Genera! to examine cases of losses or damage
to assets, has recommended appropriate action to be talken in seven different cases of such losses under the
Technical Assistance component, The total monetary value of the lost or damaged assets amounts to $1,789;
however, as claims have been lodged with the insurance companies concerned, part at least of the losses may be

recovered.
6. As a result of my audit, T have no special observations to make.
7. T record my appreciation of the asisstance of the officials of the Qrganisation.

(Signed) Uno Brunskoc
Geneva, March 1967 Auditor

Anwex VI

Inter-Covernmental Maritime Consultative Organization: status of funds as at 31 December 1966
(Expressed in US dollars}

Earmarking from UNDP (TA) ... ........ 25000  Transfer to IMCO Technical Assistance Fund 25,000
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Signed) A. A, WEMPE (Signed) Jean ROULLIER
Head of Section Secretory-General

Finance, Budget and Accounts
CERTIFIED CORRECT
(Signed) B. D. FRASER

(Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain)
External Auditor



16 Genernl Assembly—Twenty-second Session-—Annexes

ANNEX VII

International Telecommunication Union: status of funds as at 31 December 1966

(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965. ... ... ... ... ... .. ... .. ... ... 371,430.92
Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (TA) Account 74,242 .87
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
VJanwary 1966 ... ... ..o ... 207,188.05
Add:
Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than those
incurred against contingency authorizations) ............................ 21,226.65
Farmarkings from contributions and other available funds in 1966. . ... ..... .. 1,631,470.00
1,949,884 70
Obligations incurted during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) ... .. .. ... ... .. ... .. . . 1,598,446.60
Administrative and operational services costs. . ................. ... . ... 160,000.00 1,758,446.60
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred, . ... ... 191,438.10
Add:
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium. . . . 3583287
Miscellaneous . ............_._.. .. e 2,815.02
Exchange adjustments (mef) ... ... ... . .. . .. ... . ... .. (839.87) 37.808.02
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account. . ... ... 229,246.12
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. .. .. ... ... .. ... .. ... .. 173,071.43
Undrawn earmarkings ........... ... ... . . . . .. . . e <. 61601215
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, ete............ ... ... ... .. ... ... .. 22 810.06 811,893.64
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1964/65 . ... . ... .. . . . . .. .. .. ... .. ... 28,468.57
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ... ....... ... . .. .. .. . . . . . .. ... .. ... . 434,573.84
Accounts payable and other credit balances. ... ... ... ... .. . ... ... ... 119,605.11 582,647.52
229,246.12
CERTIFTIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Signed) R. C. CHATELAIN (Signed) Mohamed Mir1
Chizf of the Finance Division Secretary-General ai,

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

I have examined the books and accounts of the International Telecommunication Union and I hereby certify

that the above is a true extract therefrom, and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, correct.

(Signed) Ch, PocrHoN
(Chief of Section, Federal Andit Department
of the Swiss Confederation)

Dated 23 March 1967

External Auditor



Addendumn 1 to agenda item 78 17

REPORT ON THE STATUS, AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1966, OF FUNDS MADE AVAILABLE TO THE INTERNA-
TIONAL TELECOMMUNICATION UNION, GENEVA, UNDER THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PRO-
GRAMME (TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE)

1. The accounts of the International Telecommunication Union (I'TU), as executing agency for projects of
the United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance), are kept in United States dollars. The
statement of funds is also prepared in that currency.

2. We conducted a spot audit of operations during 1966 and of the statement of funds. Upon completing
the audit, on 23 March 1967, we signed the prescribed certificate of audit of the “Statement of funds as at 31 De-
cember 19667

$
3. Operations for 1966 can be summarized as follows:
Carried forward from 1965 ($371,430.92) after adjustment of the balance . ... 267,188.05
Add:
Funds earmarked in 1066 . oo e e 1,631,470.00
Savings effected and exchange adjustments .................... ... .o 59,034.67
Sub-total .. .. 1,987 692.72
Less:
Obligations incurred in 1966 ......... ... ... ... iiiiaoiie e 1,758,446.60
Balance as at 31 December 1966 to be credited to the UNDP (TA) Account .. .. 229,246.12

4. No comments are necessary concerning the statement of the funds allocated to the International Telecom-
munication Union, Geneva, by the United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance).

(Signed) Ch. PocHON

(Chief of Section, Federal Audit Department)
of the Swiss Confederation)
Berne, 30 March 1967 External Auditor



18 General Assembly-—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

ANNEX VIII

United Nesions Educational, Scientific and Cultural Organization: status of funds as at 31 Pecember 1966

(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965. .. ... .. ... ... .. . . ... ... ... 1,095,739
Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (TA) Account 193,532
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
VJanuary 1966 ... ... .. ... . 0o 902,207
Add:
Sayings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than those
incurred against contingency authorizations) ................ ... ... .. 88,536
Farmarkings from contributions and other available funds in 1966 . ... ... ... 10,843,826
11,834,569
Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) ... ... ... ... .. 10,475,188
Administrative and operational services costs..... . .......... .. ... ........ 1,088,480 11,563,668
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over ohligations incurred. . .. .. 270,901
Add:
Other income :
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 bienniura . . . . 616,125
Miscellaneous ... . .. . 9,788
Exchange adjustments (net) ... ... .. . .. . e (8,550) 617,363
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account ..... ... 838,264
Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit.. . ... .. ... ... ... .. 1,641,986
Undrawn earmarkings ........ ... ... ... ... ... ... 2,552,583
Accounts receivahble, advances, deposits, ete.. .. ... . 911,196 5,105,765
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1965 ... ... . .. .. . . . .. . . . . ... . ... ... ... 414,392
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ... ...... ... . . ... . . . ... .. 3,013,125
Accounts payable and other credit balances_ .. .. ..... ... .. ... ... ... . . 789,984 4,217,501
883,264
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Signed) R. HARPER-SMITH (Signed) René MamEru
Comptroller Director-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statement showing the status of earmarkings made to UNESCO in connexion with the United
Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistanice}, for the period 1 January to 31 December 1966, has
been examined in accordance with the directions of the undersigned. All the information and explanations required
have been ohtained, and this is to certify, as a result of the audit, that, in the opinion of the undersigned, the above
statement and the related schedule of project costs are correct.

(Signed) B. D. FrAsEr
(Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain)
External Auditor



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 19

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS EAR-
MARKED TO UNESCO RELATING TO THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (TECH-
NICAL ASSISTANCE) AS AT 31 DECEMEBER 1966

1. The statement and the related Schedule of project costs (schedule A) are in the form prescribed by
the United Nations Development Programme,

2. My examination has been cartied out in comjunction with my audit of the Accounts of the Regular
Programme of the Organization, I have also examined the reports of the Internal Auditor.

SAVINGS IN 1965-1966 ON LIQUIDATION OF OBLIGATIONS INCURRED IN THE 1963-1964 BIENNIUM

3. The total of unliquidated obligations at the end of the 1963-1964 biennium, as shown in the status of funds
statement as at 31 December 1964, was $3,324,719. In 1965 there were savings of $76,353 on liguidation of
certain of these obligations, which reverted to the Special Account. In 1966, as shown by the status of funds state-
ment as at 31 December 1966, there were further savings of $616,125% on liquidation of 1963-64 obligations. Para-
graph 5 of the Director-General’s report explains that $182,319 of this latter sum will he reallocated under the
provisions of the Financial Manual, to enable outstanding 1963-1964 commitments for the purchase of equip-
ment to be liquidated in 1967-1968. The actual savings from this source in 1966 for surrender to the Special Account
were therefore $433,806. This sum, together with the savings of $76,353 in 1965, gives a total saving of
$510,159 in the liquidation of the 1963-1964 obligations, representing 15 per cent of the total of $3,324,719
unliquidated at 31 December 1964.

4. T asked UNESCO whether a larger sum could not have been released to the Special Account at the end
of 1965 thereby making more funds available to the UNDP for programming purposes. I also asked about
the possibility of undertaking a special review towards the end of each future year with the object of releas-
ing to the Special Account as much of the unliquidated obligations as possible, paying particular attention to
obligations for fellowships which appeared to account for a substantial proportion of the total.

5. In reply the Organization assured me that the level of funds surrendered at the end of each liquidation
period had been closely watched. They pointed out (as is now indicated in paragraph 5 of the Director-General’s
report) that there was a reduction in the 1966 savings on lquidation expressed as a percentage of the total
obligations incurred in 1963-1964 compared withe the corresponding figure relating to the previous biennium, and
considered that better programming and careful examination of existing obligations would enable them to con-
tinue this encouraging trend, They were satisfied that an appreciably larger amount could not have been sur-
rendered on 31 December 1965. Instructions were, however, being issued to ensure the liquidation before the
end of 1967 of all outstanding obligations on completed projects under the 1965-1966 programme. In addition, =
special review of unliquidated obligations on fellowships would be carried out in November 1967 in order to see

whether a global reduction in fellowship obligations recorded under the 1965-1966 Programme could be made at
the end of 1967.

6. T wish to record my appreciation of the willing co-operation of the officers of the Organization during my
audit.

{Signed) B. D. Fraser
{Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain)

Externa Auditor
23 June 1967



20 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

Annex IX

Universal Postal Union: status of funds as at 31 December 1966

(Expressed in US doilors)
Balance as at 31 December 1965

Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (TA) Account

Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
1 January 1966
Add:

Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than
those incurred against contingency authorizations) .....................

Earmarldngs from contributions and other available funds in 1966 .. ... .......

Obligations incurred during 1966:

Project costs (schedule A) .. ... .. e
Administrative and operational services costs

Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred .. ..

Add:
Other income :

Savings on lignidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium ..
Miscellaneous . ... ..

Represented by:
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit .. ... ... . .. . . ... ... .. ... ..
Undrawn earmarkings .. .. ...
Accounts recelvable, advances, deposits, etc. ... ..., . ... ... L.

Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1964/65 . ... ... .. ...
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 .. ... .. ... .. . . . . . e
Accounts payable and other credit balances ..., ... ... ... ... ... . ... ..

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

95,952.65
11,110.64
84,842.01
20,467.36
576,280.00
681,580.37
498,684.37
80,00000  578,684.37
102.905.00
1,830.63
5,349.85
(79.91) 7,100.57
110,005.57
45,085.71
299,176.15

16,820.35 361,082.21

25,895.99
21541797
Q762,68 251,076.64
110,005.57
APPROVED

(Signed) M. Ran:
Director (General

I have examined the books and accounts of the Universal Postal Union and I hereby certify that the

above is a true extract therefrom and, to the best of my knowledge, correct.

(Signed) Ch. PocroN

(Chief of Section, Federal Audit Department

Berne, 24 April 1967

of the Swiss Confederation)
External Auditor



Addendum 1 to agenda item 78 21

REPORT ON THE STATUS, AS AT 31 DECEMRBER 1966, OF FUNDS MADE AVAILARLE TO THE UNIVERSAL

POSTAL UNION UNDER THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (TECHNICAL ASSIST-
ANCE COMPONENT)

1. The accounts of the Universal Postal Union (UPU), Berne, as executing agency for projects of the
United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance component) are kept in United States dollars.
The statement of funds is also prepared in that currency.

2. We conducted a spot audit of operations during 1966 and of the statement of funds. Upon completing the

audit, on 24 April 1967, we signed the prescribed certificate of audit of the “Statement of funds as at 31 December
1966".

3. Operations for 1966 can be summarized as follows: $
Carried forward from 1965 ($95,952.65) after adjustment of the balance .. ..... 84,842.01
Ada:
Funds earmarked in 1966 ... ... .. 576,280.00
Savings effected, exchange adjustments and miscellaneous income ............ 27,567.93
Sub-total H88,689.94

Less:
Obligations incurred in 1966 ... .. ... . . . 578,684.37

Balance as at 31 December 1965 to be credited to the Special Account .......... 110,005.57

4. No comments are necessary concerning the statement of funds allocated to the Universal Postal Union,
Berne, by the United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance component).

(Signed) Ch. PocmonN
{Chief of Section, Federal Audit Department
of the Swiss Confederation)

External Auditor
Berne, 26 April 1967



22 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

ANNEX X

World Health Organization: status of funds as at 31 December 1966
(Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965. . ... . . 026,990
Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP {TA} Account 55,430
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
I January 1966 . . e 871,540
Add:

Savings realized during the year in liguidating 1965 obligations (other than those
incurred against contingency authorizations) ......... ... ... ... . ........ —

Earmarkings from contritutions and other available funds in 1966, . ... .. ... .. 9,441,358
10,312,898
Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) ... . . e 9,071,814
Administrative and operational services costs. .. ..., .o 1,149,197 10,221,011
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over obligations incurred ... . 91,887
Add:
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium. . . .. 214916
Miscellaneons ... .. . o e 20,708
Exchange adjustments (®ef) ... ... ... .. ... 183 235,807
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account...... .. 327,694

Represented by:

Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. ..., ... ... .. . ... .. . i .. 563,804
Undrawn earmarkings ... ... .. . . e e 2,339,843
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc.. ... ... . oot 393,183 3,296,837
Less:
Unliquidated obligations, 1965 ... ... ... . ... . ... ... .. ... e 813,930
Unliquidated obligations, 1966 ... .. ... .. ... e 2,034,528
Accounts payable and other credit balances. ...... ... ... ... ... 120,665 2,969,143
327,604
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
(Signed) Ted L. SMmrTH (Signed) Eric RENLUND
Chief, Finance Director, Budget and Finance

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statements relating to earmarkings made to the World Health Organization in connexion with
the Technical Assistance component of the United Nations Development Programme for the year ended 31 Decem-
ber 1966 have been examined in accordance with the directions of the undersigned. All the information and
explanations required have heen obtained, and this is to certify, as a result of the audit, that, in the opinion of the
undersigned, the above statement and the related schedule of project costs are correct.

(Signed) Uno BRUNSKOG
External Auditor



Addendum ] to agenda item 78

23

REPORT ON THE AUDIT RELATING TO THE OPERATIONS OF THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATION UN-

DER THE TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE COMPONENT OF THE UNITED NATIONS DEVELOPMENT PRO-

GRAMME FOR THE YEAR 1966

1. My examination of the accounts relating to the operations eof the World Health Organization under the

Technical Assistance Component of the United Nations Development Programme for 1966 has been carried out
in the same way as my audit of the accounts for the regular budget of the Organization.

2. The year 1966 constituted the second of a programme biennium, The total obligations in 1966 amounted

to $10,221,011, resulting in an unused balance of earmarkings of $91,887 or 0.89 per cent of the total available of
$10,312,098. The unused balance together with other income amounting to $235,807 or a total of $327,694 will
revert to the Special Account held by the Secretary-General of the United Nations.

3. The obligations for project costs during the biennium 1965/1966 are shown in the following table:

1966 Total
($US) {$US)
5,183,923 9,601,612

165,064 337,316
183,095 325,064
1,092,296 2,140,473

2,447,436 3,395,000

1965

($US)
Personal Services ... ........ it 4,507,689
Supplies and materials .................... .. ..... 172,252
Property and equipment ... .......... ... ... ... 141,969
Travel and transportation ..................... ... 1,048,177
Fellowships .. ... i i 947 564
ToTAL 6,817,651

4, As a result of my audit I have no special observations to make.

9,071,814 15,889,465

5. I record my appreciation of the assistance of the officers of the Organization.

Geneva, 28 February 1967

(Signed) Uno BRUNSKOG
External Auditor



24 General Assembly—Twenty-second Session—Annexes

Annex XI

World Meteorological Organization: status of funds as at 31 December 1966

{Expressed in US dollars)

Balance as at 31 December 1965, . . .. . . 234,686
Less:
Unobligated balances of 1965 authorizations from the former Working Capital
and Reserve Fund and other income surrendered to the UNDP (TA) Account 810
Balance of unobligated earmarkings of the preceding year carried forward on
1 January 1966 .. e . 233,876
Add:

Savings realized during the year in liquidating 1965 obligations (other than those
incurred against contingency authorizations) ............................ —

Earmarkings from contritbutions and other available funds in 1966, .. ... ....... . 1,736,259
1,970,135
Obligations incurred during 1966:
Project costs (schedule A) ... . e e 1,734,185
Administrative and operational services costs. .. ... ... ... ... ..o 197,000 1,931,185
Excess of earmarkings and other available funds over ohligations incurred. .. .. 38,950
Add -
Other income:
Savings on liquidation of obligations incurred in the 1963-1964 biennium. . .. 24,230
Miscellaneous . ... . 677
Exchange adjustments (mef) .. ... . (41) 24,886
Balance as of 31 December 1966, to revert to the UNDP (TA) Account...... .. 63,836
Represented by
Cash at banks, on hand and in transit. . ... .. ... . 216,365
Undrawn earmarkings ........ ... ... ... ... ... ..... e 533,461
Accounts receivable, advances, deposits, etc.. . ... ... ... ... 16,566 766,392
Less:
Unliquidated ebligations, 1965 .. ... .. . .. ... . ... ..., 83,615
Unliguidated ohligations, 1966 .. ... ... . ... ... 526,737
Accounts payable and other credit balances. ... ... ... .. ... ... . ... ...... 92,204 702,556
03,836
CERTIFIED CORRECT APPROVED
{Signed) E. H. Coox {Signed) D. A Davies
Chief, Budget and Finance Section Secretory-General

AUDIT CERTIFICATE

The financial statement showing the status of earmarkings made to the World Meteorological Organization
in connexion with the United Nations Development Programme (Technical Assistance) for the period 1 January
to 31 December 1966, has been examined in accordance with the directions of the undersigned. All the informa-
tion and explanations required have been obtained, and this is to certify, as a result of the audit, that, in the
opinion of the undersigned, the appended statement and the related schedule of project costs are correct,

(Signed) B. D, Fraser
(Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain)
External Auditor



Addendum I to agenda item 73 25

REPORT OF THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR ON THE STATEMENT SHOWING THE STATUS OF FUNDS EAR-
MARKED TO THE WORLD METEOROLOGICAL ORGANIZATION RELATING TO THE UNITED NATIONS
DEVELOPMENT PROGRAMME (TECHNICAT ASSISTANCE) AS AT 31 DECEMBER 1966

1. The status of funds statement and the related schedule of project costs (schedule A) are in the form
preseribed for the Technical Assistance component of the United Nations Development Programme.

2. My examination has been carried out in conjunction with my audit of the Accounts of the World
Meteorological Organization.

3. I have no observations to tnake upon the statement.

4. 1 wish to record my appreciation of the willing co-operation of the officers of the Organization during

my audit,
(Signed) B. D. FRASER
(Comptroller and Auditor General, Great Britain}

External Auditor
28 April 1967

Printed in U.5.A. 26644—November 1967—4,450



